MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

Owner shall have a right to redcem.

Proviso.

thereof, at public auction, giving the same notice, and proceeding in the same manner, as is required in the sale of equities of redemption on execution. The owner or owners shall likewise have a right to redeem the estate, thus sold, within one year: Provided he or they shall first pay the costs of sale, the amount of the execution and twelve per cent, interest thereon.

Insured may have a right to ing funds.

SECT. 8. Be it further enacted, That each of the insured shall, at the expiration of his policy or policies, have a right to demand and receive from the Corporation his share of remain- share of the remaining funds, in proportion to the sum or sums by him insured.

First meeting how called.

SECT. 9. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons above named may call the first meeting of the Corporation, on giving such notice as they may think proper.

CHAPTER 301.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of the Parsonsfield Semi-

Approved February 6, 1833.

Persons incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Buzzell, Isaac Felch, Simon J. Whitten, Samuel Allen, Thomas Churchill, Benjamin McKenney and Moses Sweat, with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a Company by the name of the Trustees of the Parsonsfield Seminary, for the purpose of advancing science and literature, and promoting morality, piety and religion.

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation are hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immunities usually granted to similar Corporations, and they are authorized to use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law; make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs and the well or-

dering of their Seminary, not being repugnant to the laws of the State, and to hold estate real and personal to an amount, the income of which shall not exceed Five Thousand Dollars.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the number of Number of Trustees of said Seminary shall not be less, at any time, than seven or more than thirteen, of whom seven shall form a quorum for transacting business. And the persons above named, with such others as they may associate with themselves, not exceeding thirteen in the whole, shall be the Trustees of said Seminary. And said Trustees or Trustees may their successors may fill all vacancies in their Board, and &c. may remove any Trustee, when incapable through age or otherwise of discharging the duties of said office.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That all deeds of convey- Deeds shall ance of real estate, made under the direction of said Trus- be valid. tees, in behalf of said Corporation, and sealed with their seal, and signed and acknowledged by their Treasurer, shall be valid in law.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That Moses Sweat may First meetingcall the first meeting of said Corporation, on giving such how called. notice as he may deem reasonable, and the powers in this Act granted, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 302.

AN ACT to change the name of the town of Hampton.

Approved February 6, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the name of the town of Hamp-ton changed to ton, in the County of Hancock, shall cease from and after Aurora. the passing of this Act; and said town shall hereafter have, and be known by, the name of Aurora; and nothing, in this Act contained, shall be construed to impair any rights or liabilities, pertaining to said town.